POWER GRI*lJBES
QUICK REFERENCE CATALOG
Contents
Eimac Facilities
EimacTube Numbering System
Eimac Replacement Tubes.
Diodes
2.OIC 7 322 7
Triodes
Tetrodes. 23
lNTERk4LANODE
Pentodes.
Vapor Phase Cooling.
Heat Dissipating Connectors
Preformed Contact Finger Stock.
Vacuum Switches.
Data Request Cards
Sales Office Listing
EIMAC division of Varian
POWER GRID TUBES
EIMAC Division of Varian manufactures a complete
line of vacuum tubes and accessories, including recti-
fiers, triodes, tetrodes, pentodes, pulse modulators,
and associated equipment.
When Eitel-McCullough, Inc., merged with Varian
Associates in 1965, the brand significance of the
widely-known EIMAC symbol was retained, and
EIMAC now operates as a division of Varian’s Elec-
tron Tube and Device Group. EIMAC employs over
600 persons at the division’s main plant in San Carlos,
California, and another 350 at a recently-expanded
factory in Salt Lake City, Utah.
Major production activity at the San Carlos plant
covers the manufacture of ceramic / metal triodes,
tetrodes and pentodes; glass and ceramic envelope
tubes and a wide line of planar triodes are major pro-
duction items at the Salt Lake City plant.
These two factories, among the most modern elec-
tronic tube production facilities in the country, have
all manufacturing areas designed on a “flow” system
for maximum efficiency. Clean rooms for critical as-
sembly work are ventilated with filtered and pressur-
ized air, for maximum tube yield and reliability. Giant
EIMAC-developed rotary vacuum pumps are in opera-
tion to produce high vacuums in thousands of tubes
per day. Facilities for fabricating and processing ce-
ramic materials include some of the most modern
equipment available. Extensive environmental test
equipment is also available for checking tube per-
formance under unusual conditions of shock, vibra-
tion, humidity, and high altitude.
Quality assurance procedures are very rigid, and in-
clude both operator surveillance, batch sampling, and
statistical controls.
The division’s tube development and circuit tech-
niques laboratories are especially designed for pro-
duction of experimental tube types and for modifica-
tion of existing designs to meet special customer
requirements.
Applications and marketing services are available
from division headquarters in San Carlos, or from any
of the 16 Varian Electron Tube and Device Group field
offices throughout the country.
1. Hand-winding grid for 4CX250!3-San Cabs
2. Sealing tube structure on glass lathe--Salt Lake City
3. Metallizing ceramic blanks in hydrogen furnace-San Carlos
4. Nitrogen atmosphere welder-San Cabs
5. Carburizing 4-400A filaments-Salt Lake City
6. Aging racks-San Carlos
7. Measuring tube linearity-San Carlos
8. Rotary exhaust furnaces--San Carlos
9. Curve plotter in development laboratory-San Carlos
10. Aerial view of development and manufacturing plant in San Carlos,
California: over 150.000 square feet. The EIMAC Salt Lake City
facility occupies another 100,000 square feet.
* .;
4
Eimac Power Grid Tube Numbering System
Since 1945 all new tube types developed by Eimac
have been given a type number chosen according
to a coded number system. This system is designed
to convey descriptive information about the tube.
In general, the type numbers consist of: a numeral
indicating the number of electrodes, one or more
letters denoting special characteristics, a numeral
representing the plate dissipation, and a final letter
to distinguish the tube from others bearing similar
preceding letters and numerals. Triode types carry
an additional number to indicate their approximate
amplification factor.
To illustrate the method of coding and the informa-
tion the type number conveys, a 100.watt. ceramic,
external-anode, forced-air cooled Eimac triode. type
number 3CX100A5, is broken down as follows:
NUMBER OF ~mmom-----3CXl OOA5,
Z--Diode
7-T
\
AMPLIFICATION
3-Triode FACTOR
4-Tetrode 1-o to 10
5--PWltOde 2-11 to 20
3-21 to 30
4-31 to 50
DESCRIPTION PLATE 5-51 to 100
C-Ceramic Envelope (No Glass) DISSIPATION 6-101 to 200
N-External Anode. Natural (Watts) 7-201 to 500
Convection AirCwling s-541 to 100
P-Primarily for Pulse Applications
*R-lnternsl Anode, Radiation Cc&d VERSION
S-External Anode, Conduction Cooled Distinguishes tubes which, although
V-External Anode, Vapor Cooled alikeartonumberof electrodesandplate
W-External Anode, Water Cooled dissipation. are not necessarily inter-
X-External Anode. Forced-Air Cooled changeable physically or electrically.
*,n older typn, the dllh, as I” the case Of m I-ZSO&, CllCWl the meaning 01 “R” giwn abow.
This group Of Eimac Power Grid Tubes are recommended for direct
replacement only, and not for new equipment design.
DIODES AND RECTIFIERS TRIODES
INTERNAL ANODE INTERNAL ANODE
2.25A 253 25T 3.200A3
2.50A 2.240A 35T 250TH
8020/100R 250R 35TG 250TL
2.150D 2.2000A 826 304TH
75TH 304TL
EXTERNAL ANODE 75TL 450TH
2XlOOOA 2X3OOOF
1OOTH 450TL
1OOTL 750TL
152TH IOOOT
MERCURY VAPOR 152TL 1500T
RX21A KY21A 592 2000T
i DIODES
!
2C39A
2C39WA
7211
CHARACTERISTICS
7815/3CPNlOA5
7698
7815R/3CPXlOOAS
?_;--. i I *-em
TRIODES
VkiF
7855
‘a
;I ;
CHARACTERISTICS
8403